

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC03-1363

Third DCA Case No. 3D02-2092

NATHANIEL CHARLES JONES,
Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN
Bureau Chief
Florida Bar Number 0230987

ERIN KINNEY ZACK
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 0326630

Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
Rivergate Plaza, Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT

**I. THERE IS NO RIGHT TO COUNSEL UNDER
EITHER THE FEDERAL OR STATE
CONSTITUTION FOR THE VIEWING OF A
VIDEOTAPED LINEUP**

**A. There is no right to counsel at the viewing
of videotaped lineups under the federal constitution. 13**

**B. Jurisdictions around the country have
equated videotaped lineups with photographic arrays
following Ash.. 16**

**C. This Court should apply Ash to the playing
of videotaped lineups under Florida’s counsel clause..
..... 22**

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Chaney v. State</u> , 267 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972)	22
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 219 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	5
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 372 (So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>Gulf Life Insurance Co. v. Stossell</u> , 179 So. 163 (Fla. 1938)	24
<u>Hooks v. State</u> ,253 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1971)	25
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2003)	11
<u>McMillan v. State</u> , 265 N.W.2d 553 (Wis. 1978)	18-19
<u>Merritt v. State</u> , 76 S.W.3d 632 (Tx. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<u>People v. Anderson</u> , 205 N.W.2d 461 (Mich. 1973)	20-21
<u>People v. Dominick</u> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 849 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	19
<u>People v. Jackson</u> , 217 N.W.2d 22 (Mich. 1974)	21
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 228 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 1969)	22-23
<u>Poullard v. State</u> , 833 S.W.2d 273 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992)	16
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>State v. Gaitor</u> , 388 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	5-7, 11, 17, 25
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 478 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1985)	25
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 849 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	11, 2

<u>State v. Trotman</u> , 701 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	17
<u>State v. Ull</u> , 642 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1994)	25
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	21, 23, 25
<u>United States v. Amrine</u> , 724 F.2d 84 (8th Cir. 1983)	17-18
<u>United States v. Ash</u> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	5, 14-18, 20-25
<u>United States v. Barker</u> , 988 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<u>United States v. Cunningham</u> , 423 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1970)	15
<u>United States v. Otero-Hernandez</u> , 418 F. Supp. 572 (M.D. Fl. 1976)	20
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	13-15, 17, 19-20, 22-23
<u>White v. State</u> , 502 A.2d 1084 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986)	19
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030	25
Andrew B. Kales, <u>Identifications</u> , 90 Geo. L.J. 1232 (2002)	20
